# CH \$290.00 385829

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM767307

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property recorded at Reel 5872, Frame 0785.	
SEQUENCE:	2	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wilmington Trust, National Association, as Collateral Agent		06/18/2021	National Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Tronair, Inc.	
Street Address:	1 Air Cargo Parkway	
City:	Swanton	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	43558	
Entity Type:	Corporation: GEORGIA	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3858292	SOFTCAPTURE
Registration Number:	4416936	TRONAIR
Registration Number:	4416937	TRONAIR
Registration Number:	5030796	EAGLELOGICALLY FRIENDLY
Registration Number:	5053280	EAGLE BOB TAIL
Registration Number:	5352933	XL
Registration Number:	5234796	EAGLE
Registration Number:	5234783	EAGLE
Registration Number:	5070226	XM
Registration Number:	5041187	JETPORTER TRONAIR
Registration Number:	5041196	J

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 4045818330

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 404-581-8616

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007893 FRAME: 0175

900731578

Email: whamner@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: Will B. Hamner, Jones Day Address Line 1: 1221 Peachtree Street, NE

Address Line 2: Suite 400

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30361

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Will B. Hamner

SIGNATURE: /Will B. Hamner/

**DATE SIGNED:** 11/11/2022

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=Tronair - IP Release (Second Lien) (Executed)#page1.tif

source=Tronair - IP Release (Second Lien) (Executed)#page2.tif

source=Tronair - IP Release (Second Lien) (Executed)#page3.tif

source=Tronair - IP Release (Second Lien) (Executed)#page4.tif

source=Tronair - IP Release (Second Lien) (Executed)#page5.tif

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property ("Release") is made as of June 18, 2021 by Wilmington Trust, National Association, in its capacity as collateral agent (the "Agent"), in favor of Tronair, Inc., a Georgia corporation (the "Grantor").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantor is party to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated September 8, 2016 (as amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Tronair Trademark Security Agreement</u>") between Grantor and the Agent, as the successor Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties, notice of which was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 8, 2016 at Reel 5872, Frame 0785.

WHEREAS, Malabar, a California corporation ("Malabar") is party to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated December 1, 2017 (as amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Malabar Trademark Security Agreement") between Malabar and the Agent, as the successor Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties, and the security interest granted by the Malabar Trademark Security Agreement was assigned to the Agent pursuant to that certain Assignment of Security Interest in Trademarks dated October 10, 2019 between Guggenheim Corporate Funding, LLC and the Agent (the "Malabar Assignment of Security Interest"), notice of which was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 10, 2019 at Reel 6768, Frame 0800.

WHEREAS, Malabar entered into that certain Trademark Assignment pursuant to which Malabar assigned its entire interest in U.S. Trademark Registration Number 1023127 for MALABAR to the Grantor, notice of which was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 12, 2021 at Reel 7252, Frame 0809.

WHEREAS, Grantor is party to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated September 8, 2016 (as amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement") between Grantor and the Agent, as the successor Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties, notice of which was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 8, 2016 at Reel 039674, Frame 0833.

WHEREAS, Grantor is party to that certain Copyright Security Agreement dated September 8, 2016 (as amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Copyright Security Agreement", and collectively with the Tronair Trademark Security Agreement, the Malabar Trademark Security Agreement, and the Patent Security Agreement, the "IP Security Agreements") between Grantor and the Agent, as the successor Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties, notice of which was recorded at the United States Copyright Office on September 12, 2016 at Volume 9939, Document 188.

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the IP Security Agreements, as applicable.

WHEREAS, each Grantor granted the Agent as the successor Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent, under the terms of the applicable IP Security Agreements, a security interest (all such security interests, collectively, the "Security Interest") in favor of the Agent, in and to all of each such Grantor's Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights, including those listed in Schedule A (collectively, the "IP Collateral").

WHEREAS, the indebtedness has been satisfied in full and the Grantors desire the Agent to terminate and release its security interest in all such IP Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Agent, for itself and on behalf of the Secured Parties in association with the Security Interest, hereby releases, terminates and discharges any and all of its interest in the IP Collateral of the Grantor, including any and all of the goodwill of the business associated with the use of, and symbolized by the Trademarks, and assigns, transfers and conveys to the Grantor any interest in such IP Collateral.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent

Name: Joseph B. Feil Title: Vice President

Signature Page to Termination and Release of Security Interest in IP

### **SCHEDULE A**

# TRADEMARKS Reel 5872, Frame 0785

Grantor	Trademarks	Registration Date	Registration No
Tronair, Inc.	SOFTCAPTURE	10/5/2010	3858292
Tronair, Inc.	TRONAIR	10/15/2013	4416936
Tronair, Inc.	TRONAIR	10/15/2013	4416937
Tronair, Inc.		8/30/2016	5030796
Tronair, Inc.	EAGLE BOB TAIL	10/4/2016	5053280
Tronair, Inc.		12/12/2017	5352933
Tronair, Inc.	AETELES	07/04/2017	5234796
Tronair, Inc.	EAGLE	07/04/2017	5234783
Tronair, Inc.	=XME	10/25/2016	5070226
Tronair, Inc.	Jet PORTER	09/13/2016	5041187
Tronair, Inc.	3	09/13/2016	5041196

# TRADEMARKS Reel 6768, Frame 0800

Grantor	Trademarks	Registration Date	Registration No.
Tronair, Inc. (as successor in interest to Malabar)	MALABAR	10/21/1975	1023127

### PATENTS Reel 039674, Frame 0833

### **US Patents**:

Grantor	Title	Issue Date	Status	Patent No
Tronair, Inc.	Soft Capture Cradle	12/16/2014	Granted	8,911,194
Tronair, Inc.	Dual-Speed Hand Pump Aircraft Jack	8/25/2015	Granted	9,114,964
Tronair, Inc.	Aircraft Engine Stand	9/8/2015	Granted	9,126,698

### **US Patent Applications**:

**RECORDED: 11/11/2022** 

Grantor	Title	Filing Date	Status	Application No.
Tronair, Inc.	Aircraft	1/28/2013	Abandoned	13/751,654
	Maintenance			
	Apparatus			
Tronair, Inc.	Aircraft Fuel	7/30/2013	Abandoned	13/954,186
	System Test Unit			
Tronair, Inc.	Mobile Transport	12/19/2013	Abandoned	14/134,146
	Cart		Avanuoneu	

### <u>Copyrights</u> Volume 9939, Document 188

Grantor	Title	Issue Date	Registration No.
Tronair, Inc.	Tronair: quality ground support equipment: catalog	11/15/1982	TX1080710